the passenger tested and evaluated the said golden coloured bar and he confirmed 

that it is 24 Kt. gold having purity 999.0. The Govt. Approved Valuer summarized 

that this gold bar is made up of 24 Kt. gold having purity 999.0 weighing 630.440 

Grams having market value of Rs.46,40,038 (Rupees Forty Six lakh Forty 

Thousand  and Thirty-Eight only) and having tariff value of Rs. 39,93,639/- 

(Rupees Thirty Nine lakh Ninety-Three Thousand Six Hundred and Thirty-Nine 

only). The value of the gold bar has been calculated as per the Notification 

No.32/2024-Customs (N.T.) dated 30.04.2024 (gold) and Notification No. 

34/2024-Customs (N.T.) dated 02.05.2024 (exchange rate). He submitted his 

valuation report vide Certificate No.

[...]

documents and the passenger’s manifest, as a token of having seen and agreed to 

the same. 

3.2 The AIU Officers inform the panchas as well as the passenger Shri Riyaz 

Sabir Pathan that the recovered Gold bar of 24Kt. with purity 999.0 weighing 

630.44 Grams having market value of Rs. 46,40,038 (Rupees Forty six lakhs 

forty thousand thirty eight only) and having tariff value of Rs. 39,93,639/- 

(Thirty nine lakhs ninety three thousand six hundred thirty nine only).  The 

value of the gold bar has been calculated as per the Notification No.32/2024-

Customs (N.T.) dated 30.04.2024 (gold) and Notification No. 34/2024-Customs 

(N.T.) dated 02.05.2024 (exchange rate), recovered from the above said passenger

[...]

of said panchnama two capsules containing Semi Solid paste weighing 

686.320 Grams which had been recovered from his luggage, from which 

Gold bar weighing weighing 630.44 Grams having market value of Rs. 

46,40,038 (Rupees Forty six lakh forty thousand thirty eight only) and 

having tariff value of Rs. 39,93,639/- (Thirty nine lakh ninety three 

thousand six hundred thirty nine only) was derived/recovered.  

Thereafter, the AIU Officer on the reasonable belief that the said recovered 

630.44 Grams of Gold of purity 24 Karat was attempted to be smuggled by 

keeping it in a concealed manner in black bag under provisions of The

[...]

willingly without any threat, coercion or duress and no religious sentiments 

are hurt during the statement. 

6. The above said gold bar of 630.44 grams having 999.0/24 Kt. purity and 

having market value of Rs. 46,40,038 (Rupees Forty six lakh forty thousand 

thirty eight only) and having tariff value of Rs. 39,93,639/- (Thirty nine lakh 

ninety three thousand six hundred thirty nine only), recovered from the 

passenger, which were attempted to be smuggled into India with an intent to evade 

payment of Customs duty, was a clear violation of the provisions of Customs Act, 

1962. Thus, on a reasonable belief that the said Gold bar net weighing 630.440

[...]

adhesive tapes, used for packing and concealment of the above-

mentioned derived gold bar, seized under panchnama dated 

05.05.2024 and Seizure memo order dated 05.05.2024 under Section 

119 of Customs Act, 1962; 

iii.) I impose a penalty of Rs. 12,00,000/- (Rupees Twelve Lakh Only) on 

Shri Riyaz Sabir Pathan under the provisions of Section 112(a)(i) and 

Section 112(b)(i) of the Customs Act 1962. 

32. Accordingly, the Show Cause Notice No. VIII/10-181/SVPIA-

B/O&A/HQ/24-25 dated 19.09.2024 stands disposed of.